 FORMATS
OF
COMMUNICATION
seev.045:
SHAREHOLDERS AND BENEFICIAL OWNERS DISCLOSURE REQUEST
(UNOFICCIAL VERSION)
IBERCLEAR – ARCO Procedures Manual 1
DOCUMENT VERSIONS

42  Name  Code of Ownership Type
  Format: Alphanumeric with 4 positions.
Content: Holder type code:
USUF: Usufructuary.
 FORMATS
OF
COMMUNICATION
seev.047:
DISCLOSURE OF SHAREHOLDERS AND BENEFICIAL OWNERS
(UNOFICCIAL VERSION)
IBERCLEAR – ARCO Procedures Manual 11
OWNR: Owner.
BOWN: Bare owner.
43  Name  Identification of Proprietary (Ownership Type)
 Format: Alphanumeric with 4 positions.
Content: Proprietary code different from those described in the previous field.
44  Name  Issuer of Proprietary Identification (Ownership Type)
 Format: Alphanumeric up to 35 positions.
 Content: Entity that assigns the above identification.
45  Name  Ownership Percentage
  Format: Numeric of up to 11 positions, including dot, maximum 10 decimal places.
  Content: Percentage ownership.
46  Name  Usufruct Percentage
  Format: Numeric of up to 11 positions, including dot, maximum 10 decimal places.
  Content: Usufruct percentage.
47  Name  First Name (of Natural Person in Account Holder of Disclosure)
  Format: Alphanumeric up to 350 positions.
Content: First name of the natural person who owns the disclosed position.
First name.
48  Name  Surname (of Natural Person in Account Holder of Disclosure)
  Format: Alphanumeric up to 350 positions.
Content: Primary name of the natural person who owns the disclosed position.
Person's surname. To identify two surnames they must be separated by a "/".
49  Name  Street Name
  Format: Text of up to 70 characters.
  Content: Free text to identify the street name.
50  Name  Post Code
  Format: Text of up to 16 characters.
  Content: Free text for post code.
51  Name  Town Name
  Format: Text of up to 35 characters.
  Content: Free text for town.
52  Name  Country
  Format: 2-position alphabetic code.
  Content: Country code ISO3166.
53  Name  Email Address
  Format: Alphanumeric up to 256 positions.
  Content: Email.
 FORMATS
OF
COMMUNICATION
seev.047:
DISCLOSURE OF SHAREHOLDERS AND BENEFICIAL OWNERS
(UNOFICCIAL VERSION)
IBERCLEAR – ARCO Procedures Manual 12
54  Name  Identification
  Format: Alphanumeric up to 35 positions.
  Content: Official (local) identification assigned by a national registration authority.
55  Name  Code of identification Type
  Format: Alphanumeric up to 4 positions.
Content: Type of official identification assigned by a national registration authority:

62  Name  Code of Ownership Type
  Format: Alphanumeric with 4 positions.
Content: Holder type code:
USUF: Usufructuary
OWNR: Owner
BOWN: Bare owner.
63  Name  Identification of Proprietary (Ownership Type)
 Format: Alphanumeric up to 4 positions.
Content: Holder type code:
REPR: Representative.
64  Name  Issuer of Proprietary Identification (Ownership Type)
 Format: Alphanumeric up to 35 positions.
 Content: Entity that assigns the above identification.
65  Name  Ownership Percentage
  Format: Numeric of up to 11 positions, including dot, maximum 10 decimal places.
  Content: Percentage ownership.
66  Name  Usufruct Percentage
  Format: Numeric of up to 11 positions, including dot, maximum 10 decimal places.
  Content: Usufruct percentage.
67  Name  Shareholding Type
  Format: Alphanumeric with 4 positions.
Content: Owner Code:
BENE: Beneficial Shareholding.
NOMI: Nominee Shareholding.
OOAC: On Own Account.
UKWN: Unknown.
68  Name  Unit (of Shareholding Balance)
  Format: Numeric of up to 18 positions, maximum 17 decimal places.
  Content: Number of securities or units, declared position.
69  Name  Face Amount (of Shareholding Balance)
  Format: Numeric of up to 18 positions, maximum 5 decimal places, depending on the currency.
  Content: Face amount of the declared position.
 FORMATS
OF
COMMUNICATION
seev.047:
DISCLOSURE OF SHAREHOLDERS AND BENEFICIAL OWNERS
(UNOFICCIAL VERSION)
IBERCLEAR – ARCO Procedures Manual 14
70  Name  Date (Initial Date of Shareholding)
  Format: ISODate: YYYY-MM-DD.
  Content: Start date of the position.
71  Name  Code of Initial Date of Shareholding
  Format: Alphanumeric with 4 positions.
Content: To indicate that it is unknown:
UKWN: Unknown.